Bradford County Law Journal

ISSN 1077-5250 Vol. 9 Towanda, PA Tuesday, October 31, 2017 No. 44



The Court:The Honorable Maureen T. Beirne, President Judge
The Honorable Evan S. Williams, III, JudgeEditors:Albert C. Ondrey, Esquire, Chairman
Daniel J. Barrett, Esquire
Christopher Bradley, Esquire

Bradford County Law Journal Copyright © 2017, Bradford County Bar Association Published every Tuesday by Clare Printing 206 S. Keystone Avenue, Sayre, PA 18840 Telephone (570) 888-2244 FAX (570) 888-2295

By requirement of Law and Order of Court the BRADFORD COUNTY LAW JOUR-NAL is made the medium for the publication of all Legal Advertisements required to be made in the County of Bradford, and contains all Notices of the Sheriff, Register, Clerk of the Courts, Prothonotary and all other Public Officers, Assignees, Administrators and Executors, Auditors, Examiners, Trustees, Insolvents, the formation and dissolution of Partnerships, Divorces &c., affording indispensable Prot. against loss resulting from want of notice. It also contains the Trial and Argument Lists of all the Courts in Bradford County, and selected Opinions and Decisions of the Courts of Bradford County.

All legal notices must be submitted in typewritten form and are published exactly as submitted by the advertiser. The Law Journal assumes no responsibility to edit, make spelling corrections, eliminate errors in grammar or make any changes in context.

Legal notices must be received before 10:30 A.M. on the Monday preceding publication or in the event of a holiday on the preceding work day.

Subscription \$85.00 per annum.

ESTATE AND TRUST NOTICES

Notice is hereby given that, in the estates of the decedents set forth below, the Register of Wills has granted letters testamentary or of administration to the persons named. Notice is also hereby given of the existence of the trusts of the deceased settlors set forth below for whom no personal representatives have been appointed within 90 days of death. All persons having claims or demands against said estates or trusts are requested to make known the same, and all persons indebted to said estates or trusts are requested to make payment, without delay, to the executors or administrators or trustees or to their attorneys named below.

FIRST PUBLICATION

Good, Donna L.

Late of Troy Township (died July 11, 2017)

Executrix: Lynn M. Holmes, 433 Mc-Fadden Road, Canton, PA 17724

Attorney: Patrick J. Barrett, III, Esquire, 507 West Pine Street, Athens, PA 18810

Huizinga, Jacob T.

Late of Rome Township

Executor: Henry W. Huizinga, 3134 Long Creek Rd., Owego, NY 13827 Attorneys: Law Office of Robert W. Chappell, 926 Main Street, P.O. Box 156, Rome, PA 18837, (570) 247-2382

Johnson, Lavern M.

Late of Bradford County

Executrix: Patrice P. Johnson c/o Christopher D. Jones, Esquire, Griffin, Dawsey, DePaola & Jones, P.C., 101 Main Street, Towanda, PA 18848

Attorneys: Christopher D. Jones, Esquire, Griffin, Dawsey, DePaola & Jones, P.C., 101 Main Street, Towanda, PA 18848

Painter, Janette D.

Late of Towanda Borough (died August 14, 2017)

Executrix: Darcy Vrabel, 660 Painter Road, Warren Center, PA 18851 Attorneys: Law Office of Robert W. Chappell, 926 Main Street, P.O. Box 156, Rome, PA 18837, (570) 247-2382 SECOND PUBLICATION

Bailey, Joshua Eric

Late of South Waverly Borough Co-Administrators: Vickie L. Bailey and Dale E. Bailey, Jr. c/o Jessica Feese,

Esquire, Lepley, Engelman & Yaw, 140 East Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Attorneys: Jessica Feese, Esquire, Lepley, Engelman & Yaw, 140 East Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Bosler, Jo Anne

Late of Bradford County (died August 10, 2017)

The Robert W. and Jo Anne Bosler Real Estate Protector Trust, dated March 26, 2009

Trustee: Brandy L. Kift c/o Brittany O. L. Smith, Esquire, Steinbacher, Goodall & Yurchak, 413 Washington Boulevard, Williamsport, PA 17701 Attorneys: Brittany O. L. Smith, Esquire, Steinbacher, Goodall & Yurchak, 413 Washington Boulevard, Williamsport, PA 17701

MISCELLANEOUS LEGAL NOTICE

Public Notice is hereby given that the Wyalusing Area School District will present to the Court of Common Pleas of Bradford County, PA at a hearing on December 15, 2017 at 11:00 a.m. in Courtroom No. 1 of the Bradford County Courthouse, 301 Main Street, Towanda, PA, a Petition for approval of the private sale, subject to the approval of said Court, of 42 Main Street, Wyalusing, Bradford County, PA, with the buildings and improvements thereon, for the sum of \$125,000.00 to the Rick Sherman, pursuant to the Act of March 10, 1949, P.L. 30, \$707, as amended, 24 P.S. \$7-707.

Anyone wishing to intervene shall file by noon on November 29, 2017 with the Court of Common Pleas, Bradford County. DAVID F. CONN, ESQUIRE SWEET, STEVENS, KATZ & WILLIAMS LLP Solicitors for the Wyalusing Area School District 331 East Butler Avenue New Britain, PA 18901 Tel.: (215) 345-9111

Oct. 31; Nov. 7, 14

MISCELLANEOUS LEGAL NOTICE

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 12FC000686

ACTION IN DIVORCE

STEVEN J. HARPER

Plaintiff

vs. LINDA J. DENNIS

Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this 21st day of September, 2017, upon consideration of the foregoing Petition, it is hereby ordered that:

1) A rule is issued upon the Respondent to show cause, if any, why the Petitioner is not entitled to the requested relief;

2) The Respondent shall file an answer to the Petition on or before the 30th day of October 2017 at 12:00 p.m.;

3) The Petition shall be decided in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 206.7;

4) Depositions, if necessary, shall be directed in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 206.7(c);

5) Argument or Hearing, if necessary, shall be scheduled by the Court upon review of any answer filed; and

6) The Petitioner shall provide notice of entry of this Order to all parties.

By the Court: /S/ EVAN S. WILLIAMS III

PETITION FOR BIFURCATION

NOW COMES the Petitioner, Stephen J. Harper, by and through his undersigned attorney, Patrick J. Barrett, III, Esquire, and files the following petition pursuant to 23 Pa. C.S.A. §3323 and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. Petitioner and Respondent are the parties in the above divorce action.

2. The parties have lived separate and apart since February 10, 2012.

3. Petitioner requests a bifurcation of the divorce issues in this matter as the parties have been separated in excess of two years; there are no economic benefits to either party to remain married; the parties may move on with their respective lives.

4. There are no minor children of this marriage.

5. Sufficient economic protections remain available to the Respondent if bifurcation were granted.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter an order for bifurcation in this matter to permit the entry of a decree of divorce and for such other relief as may be just and proper. PATRICK J. BARRETT, III, ESQUIRE ID# 38583

Attorney for Petitioner

P.O. Box 157 Canton, PA 17724 (570) 673-5180

Oct. 31

SHERIFF'S SALE

By virtue of a Writ of Execution issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Brad-

ford County, to me directed and delivered, I will expose to Public Sale at the Bradford County Courthouse in Towanda, PA on Wednesday, November 22, 2017 at 10:00 o'clock in the forenoon the following described property to wit:

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Township of Ridgebury, County of Bradford and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a spike in the center of Township Route 793, said spike being located 1,681.26 feet more or less Westerly from the point where said Township Route 793 intersects with the center of Township Route 690;

THENCE the following eight (8) courses and distances along the center of said Township Route # 793 to a spike in the center of said road for a corner;

(1) South 78 degrees 57 minutes 17 seconds West, a distance of 87.07 feet;

(2) South 81 degrees 38 minutes 40 seconds West, a distance of 353.20 feet;

(3) South 79 degrees 22 minutes 49 seconds West, a distance of 176.90 feet;

(4) South 75 degrees 19 minutes 41 seconds West, a distance of 216.46 feet;

(5) South 72 degrees 52 minutes 01 seconds West, a distance of 226.50 feet;

(6) South 76 degrees 05 minutes 04 seconds West, a distance of 76.03 feet;

(7) North 87 degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds West, a distance of 69.99 feet;

(8) North 68 degrees 12 minutes 47 seconds West, a distance of 120.99 feet

THENCE through an iron pin at the side of the road North 8 degrees 51 minutes 54 seconds East a distance of 159.55 feet along a fence and lands of Clifford Wilcox, et ux to an iron pin for a corner;

THENCE South 87 degrees 25 minutes 48 seconds East along a fence and lands of said Wilcox a distance of 317.14 feet to an iron pin for a corner; THENCE North 0 degrees 29 minutes 08 seconds East along a fence and stone wall and lands of said Wilcox a distance of 1,736.71 feet to an iron pin;

THENCE South 87 degrees 50 minutes East along a stonewall and lands of Charles H. Chapman a distance of 1,097.89 feet to an iron pin for a corner set in the center of a 12 foot right-of-way;

THENCE along the center of said 12 foot right of way the following nine (9) courses and distances to a spike in the center of said Township Route 793, the point and place of beginning:

(1) South 10 degrees 30 minutes 16 seconds East, a distance of 217.12 feet;

(2) South 25 degrees 30 minutes 17 seconds East, a distance 208.80 feet;

(3) South 4 degrees 17 minutes 57 seconds East, a distance of 74.93 feet;

(4) South 35 degrees 34 minutes 58 seconds West, a distance of 135.90 feet;

(5) South 6 degrees 25 minutes 48 seconds West, a distance of 107.18 feet;

(6) South 8 degrees 22 minutes 52 seconds East, a distance of 154.30 feet;

(7) South 14 degrees 43 minutes 58 seconds West, a distance of 121.44 feet;

(8) South 20 degrees 53 minutes 18 seconds West, a distance of 135.22 feet;

(9) South 15 degrees 05 minutes 08 seconds West, a distance of 576.14 feet

BEING AND INTENDING to describe the same premises conveyed by Roy M. Thompson, single, to Carlo Colon and Cindy Rinebold, said Deed recorded concurrently herewith.

Parcel#: 30-031.00-065.

Property Address: 291 Sunset Road, Milan, PA 18831.

NOTICE: To all parties in interest and claimants—A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff not later than thirty (30) days after sale and distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten (10) days thereafter.

Seized and taken into execution at the suit of JP MORGAN CHASE BANK vs. CARLO COLON & CINDY RINEBOLD. Clinton J. Walters, Sheriff Sheriff's Office Towanda, PA November 1, 2017

Oct. 31; Nov. 7, 14

SHERIFF'S SALE

By virtue of a Writ of Execution issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Bradford County, to me directed and delivered, I will expose to Public Sale at the Bradford County Courthouse in Towanda, PA on Wednesday, November 22, 2017 at 10:00 o'clock in the forenoon the following described property to wit:

Legal Description

ALL that certain lot of land in the Second Ward of Towanda Borough, Bradford County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the southeast corner of Main and Pine Street; thence along the south line of Pine Street South 84 ° 20' East 90 feet to a point in the west boundary of an alley; thence along said South 5° 40' West 46.5 feet to a point; thence along property now or formerly of Sattler North 84° 20' West 30 feet to a point; thence North 5° 40' East 20 feet to a point in the center of division wall between the property hereby conveyed and lands now or formerly of Charles M. Culver or Romeyn F. Culver and the vacant court which is to the east of said Culver property and south of part of the property hereby conveyed; thence along the mid point of said wall North 84° 20' West 60 feet to the east side of Main Street, which point is on the west side of property hereby conveyed; thence North 5° 40' East 26.5 feet to the place of beginning, according to survey made by George K. Jones, County Surveyor, on 13 July, 1949, and having thereon a three-story brick building.

ALSO all the right, title and interest of the Grantors to an in the stairways used in common by the owners and occupiers of the above mentioned building and the building on the said Culver lot, to reach the second and third stories of the respective buildings.

ALSO conveying such rights as the Grantor herein may have in the common wall built on the division line between the brick building now erected on the premises hereby conveyed and the adjoining building now located immediately to the south thereof, known as the Culver building; subject, nevertheless, to such rights as the owners of the said Culver building may have in said wall. Reference is made to a deed dated 27 November 1854, and recorded in Bradford County Deed Book 96 at page 178, for a more particular statement concerning the rights of the adjoining property owners in said wall, as originally established in said deed.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Paul Joseph Fairchild, single, by Roger L. Brown and Doris L. Brown, husband and wife, by Deed dated February 3, 2012, and recorded March 20, 2012 to Bradford County Instrument Number 201206093.

Parcel No.: 48-086.04-207-000-000.

Property Address: 401 Main Street, Towanda, PA 18848.

NOTICE: To all parties in interest and claimants-A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff not later than thirty (30) days after sale and distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten (10) days thereafter.

Seized and taken into execution at the suit of SALLY VAUGH vs. PAUL FAIR-CHILD. Clinton J. Walters, Sheriff

Sheriff's Office Towanda, PA November 1, 2017

Oct. 31; Nov. 7, 14

SHERIFF'S SALE

By virtue of a Writ of Execution issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Bradford County, to me directed and delivered, I will expose to Public Sale at the Bradford County Courthouse in Towanda, PA on Wednesday, November 22, 2017 at 10:00 o'clock in the forenoon the following described property to wit:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being in the Township of Athens, County of Bradford and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a stake in the East side of the public highway leading from Athens to Towanda in the North line of lot formerly owned by Emma M. Lincoln; running thence along the East side of said highway, North 14 degrees 45 minutes East 92.2 feet; thence South 80 degrees East 222 feet to the West line of lands of the Pennsylvania and New York Canal and Railroad Company's land; thence Southerly along the West line of said railroad company's 206 feet; thence North 85 degrees 45 minutes West, 88.9 feet to a stake; thence North 14 degrees 45 minutes East, 64 feet; thence North 77 West 106.5 feet to the place of BEGINNING. BEING Parcel ID 09-020.02-014-000-000.

BEING known for informational purposes as 2 Owasco Road, Athens, PA.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which was conveyed to Bonnie L. Welch by Deed of James M. Welch, dated 04.27.2015 and recorded 05.01.2015 as Instrument 201507379 in the Bradford County Recorder of Deeds Office.

NOTICE: To all parties in interest and claimants—A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff not later than thirty (30) days after sale and distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten (10) days thereafter.

Seized and taken into execution at the suit of CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES vs. JAMES M. WELCH & BONNIE L. WELCH. Clinton J. Walters, Sheriff Sheriff's Office Towanda, PA November 1, 2017

Oct. 31; Nov. 7, 14